
Finance Committee

City of Appleton

Meeting Agenda - Final

100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

Council Chambers, 6th Floor5:30 PMMonday, December 11, 2017

1. Call meeting to order

2. Roll call of membership

3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting

17-1961 Finance Committee minutes of November 6, 2017 and December 6, 2017

 

MeetingMinutes06-Nov-2017-10-48-04.pdf

MeetingMinutes06-Dec-2017-11-02-17.pdf

Attachments:

4. Public Hearings/Appearances

5. Action Items

17-1962 Request to write off $18,943.22 of accounts receivable invoices and 

$11,965.77 of personal property taxes (outstanding over one year). 

 

Written off accounts list.pdfAttachments:

17-1963 Request to award Unit Y-17 Ballard Road Storm Sewer Tunnel to Super 

Excavators, Inc in the amount of $1,284,002 with a 10% contingency of 

$128,400 for a project total not to exceed $1,412,402.

 

Award of Contract Unit Y-17.pdfAttachments:

17-1964 Request to approve Change Order No. 1 to contract 02-17 for Unit I-17 

C.T.H. "JJ" / Lightning Drive Sewer and Water for adjustments to final 

installed quantities, primarily stone backfill material, in the amount of 

$20,797 resulting in a decrease to contingency from $22,413 to $1,616.  

No change to overall contract amount.

 

Unit I-17 Change Order #1.pdfAttachments:

Page 1 City of Appleton Printed on 12/8/2017

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11207
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=95459ee7-797d-4ff5-8432-0545c5009179.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=74ddbff6-f317-4f2e-9213-7f2179e9d0f4.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11208
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c4b50b0d-2401-42ca-a215-70849d2135e1.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11209
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=13c65382-88a1-43d8-8462-3146a9569e61.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11210
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2cb02e6a-748f-426f-a64a-dcbd03ce3836.pdf


December 11, 2017Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

17-1983 Request to approve the following 2017 Budget adjustment:

City Hall Capital Projects Fund

Election Equipment   +$82,398

Fund Balance   - $82,398

to approve the purchase of voting equipment from Outagamie County in 

2017

 

Voting Equip 12-8-17.pdfAttachments:

17-1984 Request to approve the following 2018 Budget adjustment:

City Hall Capital Projects Fund

Fund Balance +$110,000

Election Equipment - $110,000

to remove spending authority for voting equipment from the 2018 Budget

 

6. Information Items

17-1965 Change Order No. 2 to contract 03-17 for Unit H-17 Northland Pond 

Construction for additional storm sewer, water main and stone base 

quantities in the amount of $32,619 resulting in a decrease to contingency 

from $130,000 to $97,381.  No change to overall contract amount.

 

Unit H-17 Change Order #2.pdfAttachments:

17-1966 Change Order No. 5 to contract 09-17 for Unit U-17 Sewer & Water 

Reconstruction No. 2 (South Oneida Street) for additional labor, equipment 

and materials due to modifications to 42" Water Main and Storm Sewer 

designs based on actual field conditions encountered during construction 

in the amount of $49,930 resulting in a decrease to contingency from 

$68,347 to $18,417.  No change to overall contract amount.

 

Unit U-17 Change Order #5.pdfAttachments:

17-1967 Contract 39-17 was awarded to Fischer-Ulman Construction, Inc for 

$505,406 with a contingency of $25,270 for Misc Concrete & Street 

Excavation Repair.  Change orders were approved totaling $55,000.  Final 

contract amount of $560,406 with a contingency of $25,270.  Payments 

issued to date total $354,333.  Request final payment of $117,413.70.

 

Page 2 City of Appleton Printed on 12/8/2017

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11229
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2a70efca-3983-4651-b3f7-61c5af5f6a96.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11230
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11211
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fa493d07-0f04-462d-9ac5-70f846981cad.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11212
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c852dd53-6963-4b48-a504-29d02a20c222.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11213


December 11, 2017Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

17-1968 Contract 40-17 was awarded to Vanco Construction, Inc for $200,000 for 

Mini Storm Sewer Construction.  Payments issued to date total $117,898.  

Request final payment of $82,035.85

 

17-1969 Contract 10-17 was awarded to Van Straten Construction for $1,868,324 

with a contingency of $93,416 for Sewer/Water Reconstruction #1.  

Payments issued to date total $1,730,036.  Request final payment of 

$58,420.33.

 

17-1970 Contract 57-17 was awarded to Ram Construction Services of MI, Inc for 

the 2017 Police Department Parking Deck Re-Surfacing Project in the 

amount of $143,750 with a contingency of 10%.  One change order credit 

was issued in the amount of $400.  Payments issued to date total 

$136,182.50.  Request to issue the final contract payment of $7,167.50.

 

2017 PD Parking Deck Surfacing Final Payment.pdfAttachments:

17-1971 Contract 65-17 was awarded to Northeast Asphalt, Inc for the 2017 CE 

Trail Repairs Project in the amount of $49,480 with a contingency of 10%.  

No change orders were issued and no payments have been made yet.  

Request to issue the final contract payment of $49,480.

 

2017 CE Trail Hardscapes Repairs Final Payment_.pdfAttachments:

17-1972 Contract 33-17 was awarded to Radtke Contractors, Inc for the 2017 Alicia 

Park Hillside Stabilization Project in the amount of $39,000 with a 

contingency of $8,000.  One change order was issued in the amount of 

$4,229.  Payments issued to date total $41,067.  Request to issue the final 

contract payment of $2,161.44.

 

2017 Alica Park Stabilization Final Payment.pdfAttachments:

17-1973 Contract 8-16 was awarded to Alta Planning and Design for the 2016 

Trails Master Plan in the amount of $112,968 with no contingency.  

Payments issued to date total $102,381.  Request to issue the final 

contract payment of $10,574.26

 

Trails Master Plan Finance Memo Final Pymt.pdfAttachments:

Page 3 City of Appleton Printed on 12/8/2017

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11214
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11215
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11216
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=34be4a1d-feae-455a-981a-a2cdd2dfcfa6.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11217
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=08e1096d-6b9b-4a67-a946-63a41f266f68.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11218
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5365774a-9402-47e4-9a71-3abccdd9300b.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11219
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ac16591d-4360-4918-92ca-8171256c1410.pdf


December 11, 2017Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

7. Adjournment

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during this 

meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request 

and if Feasible.

For questions regarding this agenda, please contact Tony Saucerman at (920 832-6440.

Page 4 City of Appleton Printed on 12/8/2017



100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes

Finance Committee

5:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th FloorMonday, November 6, 2017

Call meeting to order1.

Meeting called to order at 5:30pm.

Roll call of membership2.

Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

Present: 4 - 

Alderperson CroattExcused: 1 - 

Approval of minutes from previous meeting3.

17-1663 October 9, 2017 Finance Committee minutes

 

MeetingMinutes09-Oct-2017-01-57-43.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

Minutes be approved. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

Public Hearings/Appearances4.

Action Items5.

Page 1City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10908
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b5adf56d-bfaf-4776-b3ba-67f33af7a324.pdf


November 6, 2017Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

17-1664 Request to enter into intergovernmental Agreement with Appleton Area 

School District to borrow short term cash in an amount not to exceed 

$17,500,000 from time to time as needed.  The note shall be dated as of 

date of issuance, shall bear interest at the rate of 2% above the average 

Federal Funds rate from its dated date until paid; and shall mature no 

later than June 30, 2018.  Interest on the note shall be paid at maturity or 

redemption. 

 

2017-2018 Mater Note Agreement.pdf

AASD 2017-2018 Bond Council Letter.pdf

Attachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Lobner, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

17-1724 Request for Proposal - Mixed Use Library Project

 

ApprovedLibraryRFP(withdatechange11-3-2017).pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Lobner moved, seconded by Alderperson Baranowski, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

Page 2City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10909
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f80c5704-c6d6-4a8e-b2e3-d359c3a93637.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=94d90597-e3ac-43da-89f5-add704255b66.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10970
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=621f7583-6a13-4f64-bb7a-9aa2f212b816.pdf


November 6, 2017Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

17-1725 Request to approve payment to von Briesen & Roper, S.C. for real estate 

services performed under the "Hourly Services" provision of the Phase III 

agreement related to the construction of the Fox Cities Exhibition Center 

and approve the following related 2017 Budget adjustment:

Exhibition Center Capital Projects Fund

Consulting Services    +$384

Debt Proceeds/Room Tax    +$384

to provide funding for real estate services related to the construction of 

the Fox Cities Exhibition Center.

 

von Briesen 10-10-17 Bill Phase III.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Lobner moved, seconded by Alderperson Baranowski, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

17-1775 Request the approval of Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment to 

Miron Construction for the Fox Cities Exhibition Center for a total contract 

not to exceed $29,287,381.

 

2017 Expo Center GMP_.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

17-1777 Request to reject bid from Miron Construction, The Boldt Company, and 

Radtke Contractors, Inc for the Jones Park Renovation Phase I Project.

 

2017 Jones Park Renovation Phase I (Reject Bids2).pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

Page 3City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10971
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0d368199-1737-4868-8f76-e2f23bb80da9.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11021
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=249980b0-970c-46ce-8734-aae6c9fdb6c7.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11023
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ed9570e2-1a0c-4d2f-ae14-046445192687.pdf


November 6, 2017Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

Information Items6.

17-1665 Change Order No. 1 to contract 6-17 for Unit A-17 Concrete Paving for 

the addition of tree grates and structural soil (Lawrence Street), field inlet 

and piping (Plank Road) and additional restoration quantities on Milis 

Drive/Vantage Drive in the amount of $45,000.00 resulting in a decrease 

to contingency from $249,450.00 to $204,450.00.  No change to overall 

contract amount. 

 

Unit A-17 Change Order No.1.pdfAttachments:

This Presentation was received and filed

17-1666 Director's Reports

Finance

- Health Care Claims

Legal Services

- Pending Litigation

Facilities 

- Exhibition Center Update

 

This Presentation was received and filed

17-1723 Contract 58-17 was awarded to Fischer-Ulman Construction Inc for 

$86,608.60 for Northland Ave Frontage Road Sidewalk Construction.  

Payments issued to date total $73,909.16.  Request final payment of 

$3,173.55.

 

This Presentation was received and filed

Page 4City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10910
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6645ed3b-f2df-4ec1-8d92-ea3d6ec4d3f7.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10911
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10969


November 6, 2017Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

17-1726 The following 2017 Budget adjustments were approved by the Mayor and 

Finance Director in accordance with Policy:

General Fund - Police Department

Donations +$1,698

Equipment +$1,698

to record donation received from the Kwik Trip to replace the McGruff 

costume

Donations +$2,500

Equipment +$2,500

to record donation received from Keller, Inc to support police operations

General Fund - Library

Donations     +$21,692

Library Materials-Material Management     +$20,692

Supplies-Children's Services +$1,000

to record donation received from Bob's Furniture to support the Ready to 

Read program

 

This Presentation was received and filed

17-1773 Contract 8-17 was awarded to NuGen Johnson, LLC for $192,925 for 

Bridge Maintenance.  Change orders were approved totaling $20,000.  

Final contract amount is $212,925.  Payments issued to date total 

$198,159.69.  Request final payment of $11,627.29.

 

This Presentation was received and filed

17-1774 Change Order No. 2 to contract 43-17 for Unit AA-17/X-17 Cotter Street 

Stormwater improvements/Sewer and Water Reconstruction No. 2 for an 

additional storm sewer main and manhole quantities in the amount of 

$5,695 resulting in a decrease to contingency from $69,078 to $63,383.  

No change to overall contract amount

 

Unit AA-17 ~ X-17 Change Order No.2.pdfAttachments:

This Presentation was received and filed

Page 5City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10972
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11019
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11020
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=45aa36c8-6cbf-4d32-ad80-b61bb893b328.pdf


November 6, 2017Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

Adjournment7.

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

meeting be adjourned. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

Page 6City of Appleton



100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes

Finance Committee

5:45 PM Council Chambers, 6th FloorWednesday, December 6, 2017

SPECIAL

Call meeting to order1.

Meeting called to order at 5:45pm

Roll call of membership2.

Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

Present: 4 - 

Alderperson CroattExcused: 1 - 

Public Hearings/Appearances4.

Action Items5.

17-1778 Request to award the Appleton Wastewater Treatment Iron Salt Room 

Rehabilitation Project to August Winter & Sons, Inc. Construction in the 

amount of $398,575 with a 15% contingency of $59,786 for a project total 

not to exceed $458,361 (this item also appears on the Utilities 

Committee agenda as an informational item).

 

AWWTP Iron Salt Room Rehab Contract.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

Information Items6.

Adjournment7.

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

meeting be adjourned. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Page 1City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11024
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=83b710e8-ec8a-49f4-8c4a-2ec55a7b5518.pdf


December 6, 2017Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

Page 2City of Appleton

























  

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

 

 

To:  Finance Committee 

 

From:  Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management   

  

Date:  November 20, 2017 

 

Re:  Informational:  Contract 57-17 was awarded to Ram Construction Services of MI, 

Inc. for the 2017 Police Department Parking Deck Re-Surfacing Project in the 

amount of $143,750.00 with a contingency of 10%. One change order credit was 

issued in the amount of -$400.00. Payments issued to date total $136,182.50. 

Request to issue the final contract payment of $7,167.50.   

   

 

The 2017 Capital Improvement Plan includes $250,000 to install a new surface on the Police 

Department parking deck. Construction contract 57-17 was issued to Ram Construction Services of 

MI, Inc. in the amount of $178,245 with contingency of 10%. One change order credit was issued in 

the amount -$400 for miscellaneous deck patching. The final contract total for this project is 

$143,350, leaving a contingency balance of $14,775. This contract is now complete as all punchlist 

items have been completed.   

 

The Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management Department recommends issuing the final contract 

payment to Ram Construction Services of MI, Inc. in the amount of $7,167.50. 

 

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at 

dean.gazza@appleton.org.   

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


  

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

 

 

To:  Finance Committee 

 

From:  Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management   

  

Date:  November 20, 2017 

 

Re:  Informational:  Contract 65-17 was awarded to Northeast Asphalt, Inc. for the 

2017 CE Trail Repairs Project in the amount of $49,480 with a contingency of 

10%. No change orders were issued and no payment have been made yet. Request 

to issue the final contract payment of $49,480.   

   

 

The 2017 Capital Improvement Plan includes $205,000 to repair hardscapes at various city parks. Of 

that amount, $150,510 has been utilized on design and construction for Alicia Park, Pierce Park, and 

Schaefer Park hardscape repairs, leaving a balance of $54,490 for repairs to the CE Trail. Contract 

65-17 was awarded to Northeast Asphalt, Inc. for the 2017 CE Trail Repairs Project in the amount of 

$49,480 with a contingency of 10%. No change orders were issued. The final contract total for this 

project is $49,480. This contract is now complete as all punchlist items have been completed.   

 

The Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management Department recommends issuing the final contract 

payment to Northeast Asphalt, Inc. in the amount of $49,480. 

 

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at 

dean.gazza@appleton.org.   

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


  

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

 

 

To:  Finance Committee 

 

From:  Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management   

  

Date:  December 11, 2017 

 

Re:  Informational:  Contract 33-17 was awarded to Radtke Contractors, Inc. for the 

“2017 Alicia Park Hillside Stabilization Project” in the amount of $39,000 with a 

contingency of $8,000. One change order was issued in the amount of $4,228.82. 

Payments issued to date total $41,067.38. Request to issue the final contract 

payment of $2,161.44.   

   

 

The 2017 Capital Improvement Plan includes $70,000 to stabilize a section of hillside at Alicia Park. 

Construction contract 33-17 was issued to Radtke Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $39,000 with 

contingency of $8,000. One change order was issued in the amount $4,228.82 to remove and dispose 

of the building foundation that was discovered during excavation. The final contract total for this 

project is $43,228.82, leaving a contingency balance of $3,771.18. This contract is now complete as 

all punchlist items have been completed.   

 

The Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management Department recommends issuing the final contract 

payment to Radtke Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $2,161.44. 

 

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at 

dean.gazza@appleton.org.   

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


  

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

 

 

To:  Finance Committee 

 

From:  Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management   

  

Date:  December 11, 2017 

 

Re:  Informational:  Contract 8-16 was awarded to Alta Planning and Design for the 

2016 Trails Master Plan in the amount of $112,968.00 with no contingency.  

Payments issued to date total $102,380.53. Project came in $13.21 under contract. 

Request to issue the final contract payment of $10,574.26.   

   

 

The 2016 Capital Improvement Plan included $115,000 for the development of the Trails Master 

Plan. Contract 8-16 was issued to Alta Planning and Design in the amount of $112,968.00.  This 

contract is now complete.   

 

The Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management Department recommends issuing the final contract 

payment to Alta Planning and Design in the amount of $10,574.26. 

 

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at 

dean.gazza@appleton.org.   

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org

	0000_Agenda
	0001_1_MeetingMinutes06-Nov-2017-10-48-04
	0001_2_MeetingMinutes06-Dec-2017-11-02-17
	0002_1_Written off accounts list
	0003_1_Award of Contract Unit Y-17
	0004_1_Unit I-17 Change Order 1
	0005_1_Voting Equip 12-8-17
	0007_1_Unit H-17 Change Order 2
	0008_1_Unit U-17 Change Order 5
	0012_1_2017 PD Parking Deck Surfacing Final Payment
	0013_1_2017 CE Trail Hardscapes Repairs Final Payment_
	0014_1_2017 Alica Park Stabilization Final Payment
	0015_1_Trails Master Plan Finance Memo Final Pymt

